15,284

2,461

6,228

(9,848)

   (87,481)

Other creditors (34,969) (7,155) (87) (252) 2 3,047   (39,414)

Total liabilities (145,758) (959,158) (47,373) (26,494) (27,204) (49,881) (1,255,868)

Syndicate 1955   Reports and Annual Accounts

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

38

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

4  Management of Risk (continued)

(g)  Liquidity Risk (continued)

The Syndicate manages the impact of currency fluctuations by attempting to ensure currency matching is

maintained where feasible. In addition, as part of this process, currency trades may be made to maintain the desired

currency net asset allocations. The Syndicate has established foreign exchange facilities with a number of banks

to cater for these transactions.

Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

The following table describes the sensitivity to currency change on net assets.

 EUR Net Assets in GBP USD Net Assets in GBP AUD Net Assets in GBP

 £000

 +10%

increase

 -10%

increase £000

 +10%

increase

 -10%

increase £000

 +10%

increase

 -10%

increase

Net

assets/(liabilities) at

31 December 2023
6,518 652 (652) 105,643 10,564 (10,564) 11,026 1,103 (1,103)

Net

assets/(liabilities) at

31 December 2022
1,806 181 (181) (6,915) (692) 692 2,581 258 (258)

 CAD Net Assets in GBP JPY Net Assets in GBP

 £000

 +10%

increase

 -10%

increase £000

 +10%

increase

 -10%

increase

Net

assets/(liabilities) at

31 December 2023
21,465 2,147 (2,147) (42,450) (4,245) 4,245

Net

assets/(liabilities) at

31 December 2022
12,357 1,236 (1,236) (29,114) (2,911) 2,911

The above sensitivity analysis is based on the way the Syndicate manages the currencies exposure. The increase

shown in the table above reflects the weakening of the currency shown against sterling and a decrease reflects the

strengthening of the currency against sterling.

 GBP USD EUR CAD AUD JPY Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2022

Financial investments 12,612 340,507 29,223 25,686 8,486 - 416,514

Overseas Deposits 8,724 1,973 - 4,011 12,450 - 27,158

Insurance and

reinsurance receivables

19,180 177,176 3,168 2,896 6,628 9,796 218,844

Reinsurers' share of

[…]

Not rated

 1,477

18,097

0.8%

10.2%

Total  177,353 100.0%

Syndicate 1955   Underwriting Year Accounts

   Closed 2021 Year of Account

 For the period ended 31 December 2023

72

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

4 Management of Risk (continued)

(g)   Liquidity Risk (continued)

The following table describes the net assets / (liabilities) positions at the period end.

The Syndicate manages the impact of currency fluctuations by attempting to ensure currency matching is

maintained where feasible. In addition, as part of this process, currency trades may be made to maintain the desired

currency net asset allocations. The Syndicate has established foreign exchange facilities with a number of banks

to cater for these transactions.

Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

The following table describes the sensitivity to currency change on net assets.

 EUR Net Assets in GBP USD Net Assets in GBP AUD Net Assets in GBP

£000

+10%

increase

-10%

increase
£000

+10%

increase

-10%

increase
£000

+10%

increase

-10%

increase

Net

assets/(liabilities)

at 31 December

2023

21,674 2,167 (2,167) 14,471 1,447 (1,447) 6,948 695 (695)

 CAD Net Assets in GBP JPY Net Assets in GBP

£000

+10%

increase

-10%

increase
£000

+10%

increase
-10% increase

Net

assets/(liabilities)

at 31 December

2023

14,378 1,438 (1,438) (40,545) (4,055) 4,055

 GBP USD EUR CAD AUD JPY Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2021

Financial investments 15,271 230,163 22,150 19,772 6,872 - 294,228

Overseas Deposits 2,490 1,486 - 2,047 4,817 - 10,840

Insurance and reinsurance

receivables

12,698

48,660

(3,127)

318

2,646

350

61,545

Reinsurers' share of technical

provisions

18,407

158,622

2,566

999

1,266

861

182,721

Cash at bank and in hand 31,842 (31,104) 9,916 (49) (2,572) (11,367) (3,334)

Other assets 5,440 900 121 77 6 - 6,544

Total assets 86,148 408,727 31,626 23,164 13,035 (10,156)   552,544

Technical provisions (45,953) (323,234) (24,233)  (10,815) (10,585) (23,286) (438,106)

Insurance and reinsurance

payables

(26,423)

(67,089)

14,409

2,374

4,954

(10,149)

(81,924)

Other creditors (17,814) (3,933) (128) (345) (456) 3,047 (19,629)

Total liabilities (90,190) (394,256) (9,952) (8,786) (6,087) (30,388) (539,659)

Syndicate 1955   Underwriting Year Accounts

   Closed 2021 Year of Account

 For the period ended 31 December 2023

73

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

4 Management of Risk (continued)

(g)   Liquidity Risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the way the Syndicate manages the currencies exposure.  The increase shown

in the table above reflects the weakening of the currency shown against sterling and a decrease reflects the

strengthening of the currency against sterling.

(h) Counterparty Credit Risk

With regard to premium debtor risk, the Syndicate ensures that all brokers are subject to a due diligence protocol